



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 194 of 2025SMT. GEETA BAI **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH**Order on Board**

14/01/2025	Mr. V. R. Tiwari, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Manish Upadhyay and Mr. Atul Kumar Kesharwani, Advocates for the petitioner. Mr. Praveen Das, Dy. Advocate General for the respondents/State. Heard. By the present writ petition, the petitioner is questioning the order dated 09/12/2024 passed by the Naib Tahsildar, Durg by which the Naib Tahsildar is proceeding in an application under Section 178 of CGLRC moved by the respondent No.4 in spite of the fact that in an earlier writ petition, there was a direction that the respondent/ Tahsildar has to decide the objection submitted by the petitioner. The Tahsildar has already rejected the similar application under Section 178 of the CGLRC vide order 08/09/2017 (Annexure P/2) and the same has not been challenged in any

higher forum till date.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in spite of the fact that earlier application has already been rejected on 08/09/2017, the proceeding drawn by the Tahsildar is absolutely contrary to the law and even this proceeding which is being undertaken by the Tahsildar without differentiating the earlier order dated 08/09/2017 passed under Section 178 of the CGLRC.

Issue notice to the respondents No.6 to 10 on payment of process fee within a week.

List this case thereafter.

In the meanwhile, as an interim measure, the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 09/12/2024 (Annexure P/1) and further proceedings of the Revenue Case No.202205103000017/ A -27/Year 2024-25 shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing.

Sd/-
(BIBHU DATTA GURU)
Judge